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Allgll8t 16 • 1960 

Mr. William l. Shepherd 
Attornq at Law 
ll25 Failing Building 
Port.land 4, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Shepherd: 

The Independent Quicksil:nr Compa:ny has no record 
ot production, although there haft been numerous attempts 
made to operate it tor 1181'7 ;rears. At the present time 
a 8lllal.l granty concentration pl.ant is being built on 
the propert;y. 

Should 70u haft azrr further questions regarding 
this mine, w wuld like to suggest that 7ou write our 
Mr. HOlllal"d Brooks, who is making a State-wide S'Ul"Y83'" 
or all ••J"CU7 depoei ts and producers. Mr. Brooks mq 
be reached thnugh our Baker ottice, 203.3 First Street. 

RSM:lk 

Sincereq 7ours, 

Ralph S. Mason 
Mining Engineer 
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WILLIAM K. SHEPHERD 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1125 FAILING BUILDING 

PORTLAND 4, OREGON 

CAPITOL 6-2688 

August 11, 1960 

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
Oregon State Capitol 
Salem, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

Kindly advise whether you have a report of the 
quantity and nature of any mineral or other production 
of Independent Quick-Silver Company within the last two 
or three years, and if so, may I have a copy thereof. 

Yours very truly, 

$~?(~ 
William K. Shepherd 

WKS:sh 

I 



11:r. J • •• Thal liof er 
o. 8 • Foreat Seni.ce 
PriDeYllle, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Thalliotca 

.&uguat 12,
1

1946 

Thia will acknowledge receipt o! your latter dated Auguat 9 requesting Wonia­
tion on the Independent 1f2:u• 1n T. 14 s.; a.201., aeo. ao. 
I a eacloaing a geologic map or the Bound loWltain quadrangle showing the 
locatia of tbe Independent Min• IIAll'Ud with a Nd cra,o11- OD the b&Ck ot 
th1a n.p 18 giYen a Yer, bri.ef deaariptioll ot tbe Independent Min•• 
I rep-et t.o atate that thU Depart:aent ha.a no sur11e1 notes and no comprehen­
eive report 011 th• property now because there are no underground openiDga 
aYailabl• for inspection. In 19)8 aoa• diaaond drilll.ng wu done on the 
property under the supervision ot 11:r. George Hou. I nave been told that 
ueay rnult.e were not obtained froa these diaaond. drill 1uplu but that 
reliance wu placed ou pam11Dg the auplea in order to naluat• the ground 
penevated by th• drill. 

I ua enc.losing copy of the aost recent law puNd by Coap-ns relatiYe to 
uaption of aiDing claim.a from armual aueasmttnt work. .la th-• wr bu not, 
bMD officially declaNd terminated either br procluation of the Preaid•t 
or by concurrent act of Congrea, th• u.emption f'rota a1sea&111ant work under 
the tenaa givea in the law 1s atill in force. 

If thil Department can supply auy further inf'orr•tion, pleue feel ti-ee to 
ctall upoa ua. 

Dinctor 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

OCHOCO NATIONAL FOREST, 

-

ADDRESS REPLY TO 

FOREST SUPERVISOR 
AND REFER TO 

PRINEVILLE, OREGON 

u 
COOPERATION 
State of Oregon 

State Department of Geology 
and Soils Mineral Industry 

702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

August 9, 1946 

Please advise exact location and furnish us with the survey 
notes of the Independent 1{ines in T 14 S, R 20 E, Sec. 20. 

We would also arrreciate receiving a late·copy of the mining 
laws in so far as assessment work is concerned. Please advise 
if the moratorium regarding assessment work has ended and if 
so, when. 

Very truly yours, 

HI:JIRY C. HUIETT, Forest Supervisor 

By 



MAURICE HUDSON 
Corporation Commissioner 

STATE OF OREGON 

CORPORATION DEPARTMENT 
SALEM 

October 23, 1945 

State Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
702 Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Attention: F.W. Libbey, Director 

Re: The Independent Quick Silver Company 

Dear Mr. Libbey: 

I wish to thank you for your letter of Octo­
ber 18th with regard to the above company. 
Your cooperation is extremely helpful. 

CHH:C 
Maurice Hudson, 
CORPORATION COMMISSIONER. 

i 

J 



amaEIAlt 
•• lwri.M ...,._L ~n.Uoa Coai•ione 
Altate 0.rpont,iOII 1141pU'T111Gt 
lal•, Orepn 

Dear •• HUdeollt 

Pl .... nt6'1: to ,ovr l~ter d&t.ed October 6 coneerrd.og the W~t Quick-
1U..- CollpanJ• 

I ho• Ii,._ the aattu cecaidenble thought ud have loob4 up auoh NOOffl 
u ft b&•• 1D ow ot'flc•• ~ potential quiolceilver ainizl& area 1D th• Ocbooo 
llouDtaS.n• 1• fl')ite ~" aD4 eona14uabh cpl•aiioa won bu HeD done 
b.rt. I 4o 11ft ·Jmow of •T profttule quiokeilYer ll!rtf.q o,-ra:tiou 1D tb&t .,._ 
UNpt ta or th.ff• na]J-,eai. pJ'OJeote wbich"" wot'ked 1:,y the ownen th81-•4"• cm ...U ~ 1tnqen. ._..,_. a csoapany baa att•;ited to 
work 1n tu OchoOCMa, even on a aodcrate acale, a f&llUN bu r•nl.W bN&ua• 
1 btlieYe that wbe INOb project• att-,t to aill• ore 1n quut.it,, th-, tia4 
\hat '\be or• 1• auob i.o.. &r-1• tbu thq uuc1paw. Ob• proj.n I Jmow ot 
Nll\ll.W 1D te.t.l\tn aore·beoauae ot illpropv plarmag tb&D iD qualit1 at or• 
touna, l:>wt .ven •1th .a e-,.r1coed coapaoy pnpvlf ttnuo..s. I llbc»1ld not 
be too opt4aieUe OD ehancu ot ..... .ru.i op.-.tinl oa oNbocllN 1'h1oh I lmo1f 
about,. ot own•• it ia al•,a po111ble tba.t -,1.oratioa J)l"opc-i, oa.n'ied out 
wUl tin4 ••thiq aa 1fhicll W1ll4 M nob laq$I" ud hi&her grade than allJ' 
Ol"e -~·tu touA. flacre u alwqs that ei...t of ehaaee 111 ••"t alniag pro­
jMtaJ. 

l'l dou not •-- •· ae that th• aini»& report.a l .ba.•• ■ND on the IDd~•t 
'lUicuU•• 0.,..,. 11•• a nliable pleture ot ta. property a.a. I~ 1t. In 
othff 1IIOH81 ~ 11trpOl'\e eioh I b&Y• Nad -,,-r to • to be 1llldulr opUrd.atic 
eonaiclffiaa th• iWid._ oa wtd.cb th• opiniou ftN baaecl • 

.u 100 M7 lmow, the domeetio quickeilftl" ind.uVJ 1D pD--.11a 1rs rather a 
Md.., bMa\lM et the lu-p IIIIOVDt of &puiah {IUickiU"f'e!" whiob bu beeD 
..,_ in thl• couav, alae• the end ot the Jaro,-n war. The aarkri price 
ot the ••W balJ Me ooaeietenU, decllrd.ng 1D recent aontJui and at lut. 
-• .. be.low tl,00 a naa.. x, J.. • Wuu.tion tb&t ctUiouilTer pro-
-..-. ar• aot able to tiad • ready ll&rk•t tor their .. tal at the so-ca.lled 
JIU'ke~,pri.ee, U4 •--- 11a tba baDda ot ~• Mft l:teen pil1D& up. It 



MAURICE HUDSON 
Corporation Commissior..er 

STATE OF OREGON 

CORPORATION DEPARTMENT 
SALEM 

October 6, 1945 

Mr. F. w. Libbey, State Director 
State Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
Woodlark Building 
Portland 5, Oregon 

Re: The Independent QU£ksilver Compani 

Dear M.r. Libbey: 

The above company seeks registration of the sale of $200,000 
worth of its $1 par value Common Stock at par. It appears 
that it owns some 22 mining claims in the Ochoco National 
Forest Reserve in Sections 17 and 20, Township 14 South Range 
20 East, in Crook County, Oregon. It appears that this_ 
country has been thoroughly geologized and in all lilel.ihood 
your department is familiar with the claims owned by this 
company. 

There has been submitted with this application a number of 
reports made over the past 15 years by George C. Hogg, F. G. 
Johnson, A. J. Hoffman, L.D. Johnson, H.F. Byram and Fred J. 
Rosenberg. 

If it is possible for you to do so, we would appreciate a 
great deal any comments you may wish to make concerning these 
properties and the reliability of the geological reports of the 
above named persons. 

It appears that the management of these properties is controlled 
by A.H. Mealey, Gresham, George J. Dreis, Portland, A. w. Dant 
of Reedville and J. Enginger, Jr., and J. West, Portland. 
If you have any knowledge of the ability and integrity of these 
persons with ;respect to this matter,. we likewise would appreci­
ate your comments concerning such. You may be assured that 
if desired, any information you see fit to submit will be 
treated as confidential. 

CHH:C 
aurice Hudson, 

CORPORATION COMMISSIONER. 
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702 Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

16 October 1945 

Memorandums Independent Quicksilver Mine, Crook County. 

The main workings of the Independent Q,u1cks11'rer Mine 
are located in the northfast corner of section 21, T. 14 s., 
R. 20 E., at an elevation of about 5300 feet. The mine is 
on a forest road, 9 miles south of the Ochoco Highway no.28, 
at a point 28 miles east of the town of Prineville. 

The Mother Loa~ mine, largest producer in this district, 
is located on the same no~theaat trending zone of mineralization 
as the Independent, about 1thre-quarters of a mile to the west. 
Several other mines and prospects lie from one to 3 miles to 
th9 northeast. ' 

The 'mine lies in ba.dJy faulted andes1tes of the Clarno 
(Eocene); epoch. The contact with the overlying Ochoco lavas 
lies i~m@diately above and east of the property. These lavas 
ar~ not ~ineralized, havi~ flowed out over the Slarno surface 
after t~e period of oinnebe.r deposition. 

Oiivelopement.,-0onsists of several old, now-caved tunnels, 
raises( and stope1; -most of w;tiioh were reportedly driven by 
the Clam Inc. Co. In a report by George Hogg in 1941, it 
is r~~orted thJt "In all an aKcess of 3,000 feet of develope­
ment ·. work has been performed on the property, and IOI approx­
imet,t_,ly 5,000. tons of ore mined, from which possibly 500 
flEv.eks of quic).{silv13r has been removed". 

/ Cinnebar 1oocurs in the mineralized zone tn thin seams, 
fforining a stopkwork, occasionally closely spaced, but usually 
1:1evere.l feet /apart. In a few places concentrated bunches occur. 
' . 

Extensi;ve surface prospecting by means of bulldozer trenches 
i and 8 diamond drill holes from 120 to 180 feet deep was done 

previous tq, 1940, but fe.ile'd to show any but low grade ore. 

In copclusion, it may _be said that although no large 
bodies of.~re have been located on this property, it doea 
lie in a ~ineralized zone along which other properties have 
been deve,loped, and it ia not impossible that further pros­
pecting,( perhaps with the assistance of magnetometer survey, 
such aj ·• those of the Taylor ~anch and No. L mines, might 
show up such mineralized areas. 

/,' 

John Eliot Allen, geologist. 

Biblio~raph!: 
,
1 ~npub ished report by Gsorge A. Hogg, 1941 

Geologic Map of the Round Mountain Quadrangle, ~o. 3, 
Dept. Geol &: lin,Ind., W.B.Wilkinson, 1940. 

Quicksilver in o,.egon, Bull.4, Dept. Geol &: ll1n. Ind., 
C.N. Scheutte, 1938. 
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LETTER OF TRA..ns~ITTAL 

?Ir. George Dreis, Secretary, 
Independent Quicksilver Co., 
712 Swetland Bldg., 
Portland, Oregon. 

Dear Sir: 

I herewith submit a brief report of your 

Company's holdings, having gs.ined the following 

information while in your employment, directing the 

exploratory and drilli~g operations at your property 

since June, 1959, to the present time. 

The report consists of twenty-five pages 

and six plates. It has been prepared in triplicate, 

one original and one copy have been delivered to you, 

and one copy has been kept for my per~onal files. 

Very respectfully submitted, 

( lip ... ) 1 GIDIGI ll)QG. 
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